## 'Bastar emerging as a gateway to a new India'

**JAGDALPUR** 

Chhattisgarh Chief Minister Vishnu Deo Sai said on Wednesday that Bastar was emerging as a gateway to the possibilities of a new India.

He said this while reviewing the development works of Bastar division in Jagdalpur city. Deputy Chief Minister Vijay Sharma was present.

Sai added that in-depth discussions were held on the development of the Bastar division, peace establishment and progress of welfare schemes.

He told officials to give priority to backward castes, women and local youth to help them progress towards employment and self-reliance.

The disruption in providing services like Aadhaar, ration and banking will be resolved soon by coordinating with the concerned agencies, he said.



He also asked officials to run regular to strengthen the transport infrastructure. buses in rural areas, emphasising the need

"The development journey of Bastar

now demands continuous speed. Our effort is to ensure that the benefits of the welfare schemes reach every beneficiary,"

"The overwhelming participation of the people in cultural activities like Bastar Olympics and Bastar Pandum is proof that they want to connect with development and want to distance themselves from Naxalism," he said.

Bastar Division Commissioner Doman Singh briefed about the progress of the development works—87.24 percent target under Ayushman Bharat Yojana registration and 96.37 percent in Aadhar card making have been achieved.

Electricity has reached 95.89 percent of houses. Electricity connections have been provided to 100 percent houses in Kanker district, while in Bastar and Kondagaon districts this figure has crossed 99 percent and 91.55 percent target has been achieved under the Kisan Credit Card Scheme.

### Congress protests over ED's action against top leaders



**STAFF REPORTER** 

he Congress in The Congress Chhattisgarh on Wednesday staged sit-in protests in all districts of the state over the Enforcement Directorate's (ED) chargesheet against

top leaders. The ED has filed a chargesheet against former Congress President Sonia Gandhi, Leader of the Opposition Rahul Gandhi and others over the alleged money laundering in the

National Herald case.

AICC General Secretary and former Chhattisgarh Chief Minister Bhupesh Baghel said at the protest site in Raipur that this action was intended to intimidate and defame the Congress leaders.

ED's job is to take action against those who use illegal money, but they only target opposition leaders. The central agencies work at the behest of the BJP government, he alleged.

Former Deputy Chief der, he said.

Minister T.S. Singh Deo said that the ED's action cannot be condemned enough.

The BJP is frustrated and is hatching false conspiracies against the Gandhi family, he alleged.

Filing a money laundering case against a not-forprofit company proves this,

Congress workers are not going to be scared from this conspiracy and stand together shoulder to shoul-

# JNM medical college assesses role of AI in pathology

**STAFF REPORTER** 

The Pt Jawahar Lal Nehru Memorial ■ Medical College in Raipur assessed the role of Artificial Intelligence (AI) in pathological diagnosis at an event held to mark National Pathology Day on Wednesday.

A debate and a seminar on 'Artificial Intelligence in Pathology' were organised for postgraduate students. Participants expressed their views about the advantages and disadvantages

Professor Dr Arvind Neral said that accurate diagnosis is not possible through AI without a pathologist.

Although he emphasised that new diseases can be better investigated in less time and with less manpower using AI. Dr Neha Chaudhary and Dr Amit Banjara won first and second places in the debate competition.



## 14 held for facilitating online betting

**STAFF REPORTER** 

hhattisgarh police have arrested 14 persons from West Bengal and Assam for facilitating online betting through Mahadev app panels, they said on Wednesday.

Of the arrested, three hail from Jharkhand, two from Madhya Pradesh, one from Punjab, one from Uttar Pradesh, one from Bihar and six from Chhattisgarh.

The police arrested Nikhil Wadhwani, who was engaged in online betting, on April 13 in Raipur.

They tracked down the 14 operators by interrogating Wadhwani and through the technical analysis of his electronics.

The police conducted raids and nabbed eight accused from Kolkata and six from Guwahati.

The police seized 67 mobile phones, eight laptops, four routers, 94 ATM cards, 15 SIM cards, 32 bank passbooks, three bank cheque books, one security



them. They have been charged under Nyaya Sanhita.

camera, and their betting records from Sections 336, 338, and 340 of the Bharatiya

May May May Physical 15, 2025 23, 2025 22, 2025 Possession 11:00 AM 02:00 PM before to

## Four smart industrial parks to come up in Chhattisgarh



#### **STAFF REPORTER**

hhattisgarh Chief Minister Vishnu Deo Sai on Wednesday announced an allocation of Rs 445 crore to set up four smart industrial parks in the state.

took charge.

will be invested to set up an electronic manufacturing cluster on 322 acres in Rajnandgaon district, Rs 25 He announced it at an event in crore for a astronomy related man-Raipur. The newly appointed ufacturing cluster on 50 acres in Chairman of Chhattisgarh State Bijetla village in Rajnandgaon dis-

trict, Rs 30 crore for a readymade

On this occasion, Sai spoke about the investment proposals of Rs 4.50 lakh crore that have been received and the availability of adequate resources for industries to flourish.

#### Panic erupts over bomb threat against Kabirdham collectorate STAFF REPORTER

bomb threat against the Kabirdham Collectorate A caused a stir there on Wednesday.

Kabirdham Superintendent of Police Dhamendra Singh Chhawai said that the threatening message was sent to the official email ID of Kabirdham Collector After which a senior officer was sent to the spot

along with the Bomb Disposal Squad (BDS), Sniffer Dog Team, LMV vehicle, QRT team and police force, Senior police officers monitored the entire oper-

ation. The police did not find anything suspicious or any dangerous material anywhere, he said. Preliminary investigation revealed that the mail

was false and misleading and intended to scare the people, the police said.

Superintendent Chhawai urged the people to not pay attention to rumours, be alert and immediately inform the police about any suspicious activity. Action is on with the help of the cyber cell to track

whoever sent the threatening email, he said.

LHDRG00001574046 Dist. Durg (CG) 645/
The online auction will be conducted on website (URL Link-https://BidDeal.in) of our auction agency ValueTrust Capital Services Private Limited. The Mortgagors/ notice are given a last chance to pay the total dues with further interest till May 22, 2025 before 05:00 PM else these secured assets will be sold as per above schedule. The Prospective Bidder(s) must submit the Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) RTGS/ Demand Draft (DD) (Refer Column E) at ICICI Home Finance Company Limited Branch Office Address mentioned on top of the article onor before May 22, 2025 before 04:00 PM. The Prospective Bidder(s) must also submit signed copy of Registration Form & Bid Terms and Conditions form at ICICI Home Finance Company Limited Branch Office Address mentioned on top of the article on or before May 22, 2025 before 05:00 PM. Earnest Money Deposit Demand Draft (DD) should be from a Nationalized/Scheduled Bank in favoror "ICICI Home Finance Company Ltd. – Auction" payable at the branch office address mentioned on top of the article.

For any further clarifications with regards to inspection, terms and conditions of the auction or submission of tenders, kindly contact ICICI Home Finance Company Limited on 9920807300.

The Authorized Officer reserves the right to reject any or all the bids without furnishing any further reasons. For detailed terms and conditions of the sale, please visit https://www.icicihfc.com

Date: April 17, 2025

Authorized Officer "ICICI Home Finance Company Limited",

PICICI Home Finance | Corporate Office: ICICI Home Finance Company Limited ICICI HFC Towe Andheri - Kurla Road, Andheri (East), Mumbai - 400059, India Branch Office: Crescent Plaza, Unit-H4, 2nd Floor, Near Swaroop, Talkies, Station Road, Durg, Chhattisgarh-49100 [See proviso to rule 8(6)]

Notice for sale of immovable assets

E-Auction Sale Notice for Sale of Immovable Assets under the Securitzation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 read with proviso to Rule 8 (6) of the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002.

Notice is hereby given to the public in general and in particular to the Borrower(s) and Guarantor(s) that the below described immovable property mortgaged/charged to the Secured Creditor, the Possessionof which has been taken by the Authorized Officer of ICICI Home Finance Company Ltd., will be sold on "As is where is", "As is what is", and "Whatever there is", as per the brief particulars given hereunder;

71,55, 066/-

April 11.

2025

Khasra No. 1029/2, Mouje Kurad, Tehsil and Dist. Durg (CG)

50,96

5,09,

645/-

Date: April 17, 2025 Place: Durg

Authorized Officer, "ICICI Home Finance Company Limited", CIN Number:- U65922MH1999PLC120106

03:00 PM 03:00 PM

#### **IDFC FIRST Bank Limited** IDFC FIRST Bank

Shaila Arun Dongarwar

LHDRG00001574046

(Borrower) Arun Kumar Govindrao Dongarwar (Co-Borrower) Loan Account No. LHDRG00001574043/

#### (erstwhile Capital First Limited, amalgamated with IDEC Bank Limited and

presently known as IDFC FIRST Bank Limited) CIN: L65110TN2014PLC097792 Registered Office: - KRM Towers, 8th Floor, Harrington Road, Chetpet, Chennai- 600031

Tel: +91 44 4564 4000 | Fax: +91 44 4564 4022

Notice under Section 13 (2) of the Securitization and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 The following borrowers and co-borrowers availed the below mentioned secured loans from IDFC FIRST Bank

Limited (erstwhile Capital First Limited, amalgamated with IDFC Bank Limited and presently known as IDFC FIRST Bank Limited) The loans of the below-mentioned borrowers and co-borrowers have been secured by the mortgage of their respective properties. As they have failed to adhere to the terms and conditions of the respective loan agreements and had become irregular, their loan were classified as NPA as per the RBI guidelines. Amounts due by them to IDFC FIRST Bank Limited (erstwhile Capital First Limited amalgamated with IDFC Bank Limited and presently known as IDFC FIRST Bank Limited) are mentioned as per respective notices issued more particularly described in the following table and further interest on the said amounts shall also be applicable and the same will be charged as per contractual rate with effect from their respective dates.

Sr No.	Loan Account No.	Type of Loan	Section 13 (2) Notice Date	Outstanding amount as per Section 13 (2) Notice
1	65499191 &108020404	LOAN AGAINST PROPERTY	26.03.2025	18,55,211.34/-
NA	ME OF BORROWERS AN	ID CO-BORROWERS : 1. SHAH	ID ALI 2.NAJRIN BA	NNO 3.GULAM KADIR

PROPERTY ADDRESS: ALL THAT PIECE AND PARCEL OF PROPERTY AREA 0.049 HECTOR SITUATED AT KHASRA NO. 764/1. VILLAGE: TELIKOT. P.H.NO. 20. RNM: KHARISA. TEHSIL: KHARSIA WARD NO. 4, PATHAN PARA, DISTRICT: RAIGARH, CHHATTISGARH-496661, AND BOUNDED AS:-EAST: JAGMOHAN, WEST: ROAD, NORTH: GULZAR, SOUTH: SAUKATALI

You are hereby called upon to pay the amounts to IDFC FIRST Bank Limited (erstwhile Capital First Limited, amalgamated with IDFC Bank Limited and presently known as IDFC FIRST Bank Limited) as per the details shown in the above table with contracted rate of interest thereupon from their respective dates and other costs, charges etc. within 60 days from the date of this publication, failing which the undersigned shall be constrained to initiate proceedings, under Section 13 (4) and section 14 of the SARFAESI Act, against the mortgaged properties mentioned hereinabove to realize the amoun due to IDFC FIRST Bank Limited (erstwhile Capital First Limited, amalgamated with IDFC Bank Limited and presently known as IDFC FIRST Bank Limited). Further you are prohibited under Section 13 (13) of the said Act from transferring the said secured assets either by way of sale/lease or otherwise. Sd/- Authorized Office

IDFC FIRST Bank Limited (erstwhile Capital First Limited, amalgamated with IDFC Bank Limited and presently known as IDFC FIRST Bank Limited)

कार्यालय कार्यपालन अभियंता. लो.नि.वि.. संभाग क्र०-३. डी–1/17, सेक्टर–17, नवा रायपुर अटल नगर, जिला–रायपुर (छ.ग.)

प्रथम निविदा आमंत्रण सूचना

NIT-03/2025-2026/व ले लि

दिनांक: 02-04-2025 निविदा प्रपत्र क्रय करने हेतु आवेदन प्रस्तुतः–21/04/2025 अपरान्ह 5.30 बजे तक

करने की अंतिम तिथि | | ढेकेदारों द्वारा प्रस्तूत निविदायें प्राप्त करने :–28/04/2025 अपरान्ह 5.30 बजे तक की अंतिम तिथि

निविदा खोलने की तिथि :-29/04/2025 पूर्वान्ह 11.30 बजे तक निविदाकारों की श्रेणी :-ई-पंजीयन के अंतर्गत श्रेणी ''द'' से ''अ'' तक

निविदा क्र. कार्य का नाम कार्य की अनुमानित लागत (लाख मे) अमानत राशि (रू.मे) बैंक साल्वेंसी (रु.में) उपसंभाग क्रमांक ३ के अंतर्गत जोर 10.00 7500.00 सड्डू धनेली मार्ग (रिंग रोड नं 03)

किमी 1/2 से 7/10 कुल लंबाई

7.20 किमी के मिडीयन में लगे पौधी

के रखरखाव कार्य आवेदन के साथ Registation Copy, GST Certificate, Bank Solvency एवं जी.एस.टी. भुगतान का 3 बी प्रस्तुत करना अनिवार्य है

निविदा संबंधी शर्ते विभागीय वेबसाईट www.cg.nic.in/pwdraipur में Live Tender के अंतर्गत निविदा प्रपत्र में उपलब्ध है। इनका अवलोकन संबंधित संभाग कार्यालय में किया जा सकता है। अन्य जानकारी हेतु संभागीय कार्यालय में संपर्क करे ।

कार्यपालन अभियंता लोक निर्माण विभाग, संभाग क्र– 3 नवा रायपुर अटल नगर

150000.00

G- 252600298/3

#### Industrial Development Corporation Limited, Rajiv Agarwal,

Of the RS 445 crore, Rs 350 crore

garment park on 20 acres in Nava Raipur and Rs 40 crore for setting up a furniture cluster on 30 acres also in Nava Raipur.

#### SYMBOLIC POSSESSION NOTICE

Branch Office: ICICI BANK LTD, BP-4, Technopolis Building, 4th Floor, Sector V, Salt Lake City, Kolkata West Bengal- 700091. CIN No: L65190GJ1994PLC021012, www.icicibank.com

The Authorised ICICI Bank Officer under the Securitisation, Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 and in exercise of the powers conferred under section 13(12) read with Rule 3 of the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules 2002, issued Demand Notices to the borrower(s) mentioned below, to repay the amount mentioned in the Notice within 60 days from the date of

Having failed to repay the amount, the Notice is issued to the borrower and the public in general that the undersigned has taken symbolic possession of the property described below, by exercising powers conferred on him/her under Section 13(4) of the said Act read with Rule 8 of the said rules on the belowmentioned dates. The borrower in particular and the public in general are hereby cautioned not to deal with the property. Any dealings with the property will be subject to charges of ICICI Bank Limited.

l	Sr. No.	Name of the Borrower(s)/ Loan Account Number	Description of Property/ Date of Symbolic Possession	Date of Demand Notice/ Amount in Demand Notice (Rs)	Name of Branch	
	1.	Geetanjali Manikpuri/ Tarundas Manikpuri/ Swaroopdas Manikpuri/ Green Arth City, Amleshwar, Tehsil, Flat No. 206, First Floor Durg, District Durg Chhattisgarh Durg-491001/ LBRPR00004906842	Flat No. 209, 1st Floor, Block No. 02, Mouza Amleshwar (green Arth CITY), P.HNO.05, R.N. M VIL AI 03, TAHASIL PATNA, KHASRA N O 217, 218/1.218/2, 226,227,228,229,230,231, 232, 233,234,235,242/1,242/2,243,244/1, 244/2,244/3,244/4,245,246/1,246/2,247,248,249/1, 249/2,250, District Durg, Chhattisgarh (Admeasuring an area of Total Area 495.67 Sq.ft. And 46.06 Sq. Mtr.)/ Date of symbolic 11.04.2025	30, 2024 Rs. 5,82,466.02/-	Raipur	

The above-mentioned borrowers(s)/guarantors(s) is/are hereby issued a 30 day Notice to repay the amount, else the mortgaged properties will be sold after 30 days from the date of publishing this Notice, as per the provisions under Rules 8 and 9 of Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules 2002. Date: April 17, 2025 Place: Raipur

Sincerely Authorised Signatory For ICICI Bank Ltd.

responding to any contents published in this newspaper. The printer, publisher, editor and any employee of the Pioneer Group's will not be held responsible for any kind of loss, consequences and further product-related damages on such advertisements. Printed and Published by Vijay Budhia for and on behalf of CMYK Printech Limited, "The Pioneer Building", 11, Civil Lines, Near Raj Bhavan, Opp. Sanskriti Bhavan, Raipur-492007 Telephone (0771) 2223260/70 and Printed at Kavya Prakashan, Express Tower,

Although every possible care and caution has been taken to avoid errors or omissions, this publication is being sold on the condition and understanding that information given in this publication is merely for reference and must not be taken as having authority of or binding in any way on the writers, editors, publishers, and printers and sellers who do not owe any responsibility for any damage or loss to any person, a purchaser of this publication or not for the result of any action taken on the basis of this work. All disputes are subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of competent court and forums in Delhi/New Delhi only. Readers are advised and requested to verify and seek appropriate advice to satisfy themselves about the veracity of any kind of advertisement before